2020 2021 2022 2023 2020 to 2023

Estimated revenue losses
compared to business-as-usual

$3.1 to
$4.8 bn

$5.8bn $4.2 bn $2.9 bn $16 bn

MODELLING ASSUMPTIONS

1. The calculations are based on the published operating results for 2018 (latest

available).

2. Under the business-as-usual (BAU) scenario, we assume:

a. International student enrolments are projected to grow five per cent per

annum—i.e. average enrolment growth between 2008 and 2018—on average

across the sector.

b. All income streams—except Commonwealth Grant Scheme funding—are

expected to increase by estimated CPI increase of 2 per cent per annum

between 2020 and 2023.

3. We have assumed most universities’ income streams would decline following the

COVID-19 pandemic compared to the BAU scenario, except for revenues from

domestic Commonwealth-supported students and other government grants.

4. We have modelled the following scenarios for:

a. international student fees; and

b. other private/unregulated income—i.e. FEE-HELP, other fees and charges,

investment income, royalties and trademarks, consultancy and contract,

philanthropic donations, non-government grants and other income.

Estimated revenue losses
compared to BAU 2020 2021 2022 2023

a) International student fees -20% -40% -30% -20%

b) Other private/unregulated income -15% -20% -10% -5%

5. We have also made an estimate of a larger negative impact on university revenues

for 2020:

a. a 33 per cent decline in international student fees; and

b. a 20 per cent decline in other private/unregulated income.

COVID-19
Submission 275